Mechanical, Morphological, and Thermal Properties of
Rigid Polyurethane Foams Blown by Distilled Water
W. J. Seo,1 H. C. Jung,1 J. C. Hyun,1 W. N. Kim,1 Y.-B. Lee,2 K. H. Choe,2 S.-B. Kim3
1Department of Chemical Engineering, Applied Rheology Center, Korea University, Anam-Dong, Seoul 136-701, Korea
2Korea Gas Corporation, R&D Center, Incheon 406-130, Korea
3Department of Chemical Engineering, Kyonggi University, Suwon 442-760, Korea
Received Received 9 April 2002; accepted accepted 18 July 2002
ABSTRACT: Rigid polyurethane foams (PUFs) were pre-

b X denotes the amount of 1,4-butanediol and Y denotes the amount of distilled water.
c An excess PMDI of 5 wt % was used for the completion of the polyurethane reaction.
TABLE IV
Chemical Compositionsa of Polyurethane Foam (SUR-Z)b with Surfactant [Poly(siloxane ether)] Content
PUF
sample code
Polyether
polyol
Polymeric 4,4�-diphenylmethane
diisocyanatec 1,4-Butanediol
Distilled
water
Triethylene
diamined Poly(siloxane ether)e
SUR-0 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0
SUR-0.07 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.07
SUR-0.13 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.13
SUR-0.20 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.20
SUR-0.27 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.27
SUR-0.33 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.33
SUR-0.40 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.40
SUR-0.60 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.60
SUR-0.80 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 0.80
SUR-1.00 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 1.00
SUR-1.33 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 1.33
SUR-1.67 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 1.67
SUR-2.00 100 145.3 20 1.5 0.7 2.00
a Presented in parts by weights based on 100 parts of the polyether polyol.
b Z denotes the amount of the surfactant.
c Excess PMDI of 5 weight % was used for the completion of the polyurethane reaction.